## **Children Development Co-Savings (Amendment) Regulations 2005**

#### **Table of Contents**

## **Enacting Formula**

- 1 Citation and commencement
- 2 Amendment of regulation 2
- 3 Amendment of regulation 4A
- 4 Amendment of regulation 4B
- 5 Amendment of regulation 5
- 6 Amendment of regulation 6
- 7 Amendment of regulation 11
- **8 Deletion of First and Second Schedules**
- 9 Transitional provision

#### No. S 424

# CHILDREN DEVELOPMENT CO-SAVINGS ACT (CHAPTER 38A)

### CHILDREN DEVELOPMENT CO-SAVINGS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2005

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 20 of the Children Development Co-Savings Act, the Minister for Community Development, Youth and Sports hereby makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Children Development Co-Savings (Amendment) Regulations 2005 and shall come into operation on 1st July 2005.

# Amendment of regulation 2

- 2. Regulation 2 of the Children Development Co-Savings Regulations (Rg 2) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended by inserting, immediately after the definition of "Director", the following definition:
  - ""early intervention centre" means an entity which provides any early intervention programme that is
    - (a) intended for children with one or more disabilities; and
    - (b) registered with the National Council of Social Service;".

## Amendment of regulation 4A

- 3. Regulation 4A of the principal Regulations is amended
  - (a) by deleting the words "but before his birth, whether or not such marriage remains subsisting at the time of his birth" in paragraph (1)(b)(ii) and substituting the words ", whether or not such marriage remains subsisting";
  - (b) by deleting the words "but before his birth, whether or not such marriage remains subsisting at the time of his birth" in paragraph (2) (ii) (B) and substituting the words ", whether or not such marriage remains subsisting"; and
  - (c) by deleting the word "adopted" in the 1st line of paragraph (3) and substituting the words "born, and adopted,".

## Amendment of regulation 4B

- **4.** Regulation 4B of the principal Regulations is amended
  - (a) by deleting the words "regulation 4A" in paragraph (1) and substituting the words "regulation 4A (2) or (3)";
  - (b) by deleting the words "the status of a child referred to in regulation 4A (2) or (3) or re-determining the status of a child referred to in regulation 4A (1), (2) or (3)" in paragraph (2) and substituting the words "or redetermining the status of a child referred to in regulation 4A (2) or (3)";
  - (c) by inserting, immediately after the word "person" in paragraph (6)(b), the